
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Environment and 
Community Panel 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Tuesday, 22nd March, 2022 
at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 

Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place, King’s Lynn and available 
for the public to view at WestNorfolkBC on 
You Tube 

 
 

 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 



 

 
 
 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
Friday 11 March 2022 
 
Dear Member 
 
Environment and Community Panel 
 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Tuesday, 22nd March, 2022 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business shown 
below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 9) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   Declarations of interest   

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
Those declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

4.   Urgent Business   



 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposed to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

5.   Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34   

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and what items they wish to be heard before a 
decision on that item is taken.   

6.   Chair's Correspondence   

 If any. 

7.   Support in Safe Accommodation for Norfolk 2021/2024 (20 minutes)  
(Pages 10 - 63) 
 

8.   Cabinet Report - Memorial Safety Testing Policy for Cemeteries and 
Closed Churchyards (40 minutes)  (Pages 64 - 74) 

 To consider the report and make any appropriate recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

9.   Portfolio Holder Question and Answer Session (15 minutes)   

 Any questions should be submitted to Democratic Services in advance of the 
meeting. 

10.   Work Programme and Forward Decision List  (Pages 75 - 84) 
 

11.   Date of the next meeting   

 To note that the next meeting of the Environment and Community Panel is 
scheduled to take place on 7th June 2022 at 4.30pm in the Assembly Room, 
Town Hall, Saturday Market Place. 

 
To: 
 
Environment and Community Panel: C Bower (Vice-Chair), A Bubb, A Bullen, 
S Collop, M de Whalley, I Devereux, J Kirk, J Lowe, C Sampson (Chair), S Squire 
and M Wilkinson 
 
Portfolio Holders: 
Councillor Sandell – Portfolio Holder for People and Communities 
Councillor Long – Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services  
 
Officers: 
Martin Chisholm – Assistant Director 
Duncan Hall – Assistant Director 
Nikki Patton – Housing Strategy Officer 
Chris Black – Cemeteries and Crematorium Manager  
 



 
583 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Environment and Community Panel held on 
Tuesday, 15th February, 2022 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C Sampson (Chair), C Bower, A Bubb, S Collop, M de 
Whalley, I Devereux, C Hudson (substitute for M Wilkinson), J Kirk and J Moriarty 

(substitute for S Squire) 
 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
Councillor P Kunes – Portfolio Holder for Environment and Climate Change 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34: Councillor Kemp 
 
OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Squire and Rust. 
 
OFFICERS: 
Martin Chisholm – Assistant Director 
Henry Saunders – Climate Change Officer 
Dave Robson – Environmental Health Officer 
Craig Pease – Licensing Enforcement Officer 

 

EC54:   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Wilkinson and 
Bullen. 
 

EC55:   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The Minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

EC56:   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

EC57:   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was none. 
 

EC58:   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillor Kemp. 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



 
584 

 

EC59:   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Chair provided an update on the Urban Wildlife Informal Working 
Group. 
 

EC60:   DISTRICT EMISSIONS REPORT  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager and Climate Change Officer 
presented the District Emissions report as attached. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for the report and invited questions and 
comments from the Panel, as summarised below. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bubb relating to emissions 
from the Crematorium, officers explained that the data was included in 
the Councils Carbon Audit and the current equipment used was quite 
new, ran efficiently and removed most pollutants.  When the equipment 
needed replacing, other options could be considered. 
 
Councillor Kemp addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34.  She 
made reference to high levels due to peatland and forestry and asked 
how this could be improved.  The Environmental Health Manager 
explained that DEFRA were working on a National Peat Action Plan 
which was due to be published in the summer.  The Council were also 
in discussion with the NFU on local measures and working on 
monitoring and data collection.  The Climate Change Officer explained 
that the DEFRA Task Force were looking at improvements to 
agricultural land and options to preserve productive land as well as 
reducing emissions and protecting the peat.  Once the report had been 
published, local options could then be considered. 
 
Councillor Moriarty thanked officers for their presentation but was 
disappointed that it had not been circulated in advance.  Officers 
explained that following this meeting the website would be updated, the 
presentation would be shared, and any further questions could be 
submitted to officers. 
 
Councillor de Whalley referred to other Local Authorities who had funds 
to re-wet peatland, land rotation and resting land.  The Environmental 
Health Manager explained that a range of measures would be explored 
in the DEFRA National Peat Action Plan which would be published in 
the Summer. 
 
The Chair commented that there were a lot of organisations looking at 
these issues and hoped that organisations would work together as 

6

https://youtu.be/sHX3u-vS9hk?t=287
https://youtu.be/sHX3u-vS9hk?t=331


 
585 

 

appropriate.  The Vice Chair made reference to the Water 
Management Alliance and the creation of new reservoirs. 
 
Councillor Devereux referred to the Environment Agency Study on the 
Future of the Fens and approaches to wetlands.  He also made 
reference to COP26 and the importance of the Fens.  It was also noted 
that an Environment Agency briefing for Councillors had been arranged 
for March. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Climate Change, Councillor 
Kunes, explained that the District Emissions reports also included 
different areas such as Industry and Transport and that these were 
areas which could be tackled, and work was ongoing to look at how 
emissions could be reduced. 
 
RESOLVED: 1. The report was noted. 
2. The Panel be kept updated on progress as required. 
 

EC61:   CABINET REPORT - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENSING PROCEDURES AND CONDITIONS  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer presented the Cabinet report and 
explained the revisions proposed for the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Procedures and Conditions.  He highlighted the 
changes related to Electric Vehicles, Age and Mileage. 
 
He also outlined the consultation process and representations 
received.  
 
The Chair thanked the Licensing Enforcement Officer for his report and 
invited questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised below. 
 
Councillor de Whalley made reference to the age policy for Electric 
Vehicles and asked why mileage had not also been increased.  The 
Licensing Enforcement Officer explained that the mileage had not been 
increased as wear and tear on vehicles would be the same regardless 
of the type of engine. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Moriarty, the Licensing 
Enforcement Officer explained that Licence Holders had to undertake 
Safeguarding Training and were required to report any incidents to the 
Council or the Police as appropriate.  Any incident reported to the 
Council was held on the system and investigated as required. 
 
Councillor Moriarty queried the track changes in the document and it 
was explained that the document was in a link within the Cabinet 
Report. 
 

7

https://youtu.be/sHX3u-vS9hk?t=2456


 
586 

 

RESOLVED: That the Environment and Community Panel support the 
recommendations to Cabinet as set out below. 
 
That the Council be invited to adopt the revised Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Procedures and Conditions Booklet. 
 

EC62:   EXXPEDITION UPDATE - COUNCILLOR SQUIRE  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Councillor Squire presented information on her role as an Ambassador 
to eXXpedition which was a not-for-profit organisation that ran 
expeditions at sea and virtual voyages on land to understand the 
causes of and solutions to ocean plastic pollution. 
 
A copy of the presentation is attached. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Squire for her presentation and invited 
questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised below. 
 
Councillor Moriarty asked what was gained by determining the origin of 
plastics and if Councillor Squire was seeking further action from the 
Panel.  Councillor Squire explained that the aim of her presentation 
was to raise awareness and the purpose of determining the origin of 
plastics was so that it could be tracked back to source. 
 
RESOLVED: The Panel noted the presentation. 
 

EC63:   SINGLE USE PLASTICS INFORMAL WORKING GROUP UPDATE - 
COUNCILLOR DE WHALLEY  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Councillor de Whalley provided an update on the work of the Informal 
Working Group as attached 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Moriarty, the cost of the 
schools competition was clarified. 
 
Councillor Kemp addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34 and 
mentioned the use of plastics in supermarkets. 
 
The Portfolio Holder, Councillor Kunes commented that loose fruit and 
vegetables could be packed in reusable bags or nets or just purchased 
loose.   
 
The Chair felt that Supermarkets were putting effort into reducing 
packaging. 
 

8

https://youtu.be/sHX3u-vS9hk?t=3575
https://youtu.be/sHX3u-vS9hk?t=4941


 
587 

 

The Panel also discussed items which could be recycled and food 
waste recycling. 
 
Councillor de Whalley informed the Panel he would feedback 
comments from the Panel to the next meeting of the Informal Working 
Group. 
 
RESOLVED: The update was noted. 
 

EC64:   PORTFOLIO HOLDER QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

No questions had been submitted in advance of the meeting. 
 

EC65:   WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD DECISION LIST  
 

Councillor Moriarty asked if further Climate Change updates needed to 
be scheduled into the Work Programme.  The Chair advised that these 
would be brought to the Panel as and when required. 
 
RESOLVED: The Panel’s Work Programme was noted. 
 

EC66:   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Environment and Community Panel was 
scheduled to take place on 22nd March 2022 at 4.30pm. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.15pm 
 

 

9



POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL REPORT 
 

REPORT TO: Environment and Community Panel 

DATE: 22nd March 2022 

TITLE: Safe in Accommodation Strategy for Norfolk 2021-2024 

TYPE OF REPORT: Update 

PORTFOLIO(S): Cllr Sam Sandell 

REPORT AUTHOR: Nikki Patton 

OPEN/EXEMPT Open WILL BE SUBJECT 
TO A FUTURE 
CABINET REPORT: 

Yes 

 
REPORT SUMMARY/COVER PAGE   
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY: 

 
In December 2021 Norfolk County Council considered and adopted the Safe in 
Accommodation Strategy for Norfolk 2021-2024 in accordance with Part 4, Domestic Abuse 
Act 2021.  
 
The purpose of this report is to update members on the requirements of The Domestic 
Abuse Act 2021, the recently adopted Norfolk County Council Safe in Accommodation 
Strategy and the intention to take a report to Cabinet to endorse the County’s Strategy. 
 
Endorsement of the Strategy by the Councils Cabinet is necessary as it will inform the 
Councils Homelessness & Rough Sleeper Strategy 2019-2024 and approaches to wider 
areas of work in relation to Domestic Abuse and ensuring that in housing services all is 
being done to support victim-survivors of domestic abuse. 
 

KEY ISSUES: 

 
The Domestic Abuse Bill was passed and became an Act in law on 29th April 2021. The 
Act will help transform the response to Domestic Abuse, helping to prevent offending, 
protect victim-survivors and ensure they and their children have safe accommodation 
and support when they need it.  
 
The Act includes within Part 4 (Sections 57-61) new duties on Tier 1 local authorities ( 
County Council) in England relating to the provision of support for victims and their 
children residing within relevant safe accommodation and a duty on Tier 2 authorities 
(Borough Council) to co-operate with Tier 1 authorities.  
 
Domestic Abuse is a leading cause of homelessness for adult and child victim-survivors. 
The Safe in Accommodation Strategy for Norfolk 2021-2024 outlines how Norfolk 
County Council, as a Tier 1 authority, will work with Tier 2 authorities (Borough Council), 
and key stakeholders (including victim-survivors) to meet the new duties to provide 
support in safe accommodation for both adults and children in Norfolk. 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 

 
The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 introduces statutory requirements for tier 1 authorities and 
necessitates the Borough Councils cooperation and the changes that are made to housing 
and homelessness legislation directly impact our work. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

To support  the Safe in Accommodation Strategy for Norfolk 2021-2024 being presented to 
the Councils Cabinet.  

10

Agenda Item 7



 
To support and recognise the Councils membership on the Norfolk Domestic Abuse 
Partnership Board. 
 
To support the Housing Department in undertaking the Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance  
(DAHA) Accreditation over the next 2-3 years. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The Council has specific statutory duties in relation to reducing homelessness and the 
Domestic Abuse Act 2021. Under the Act the Council has a duty to support the Tier 1 
Authority . The Act requires tier 2 local authorities in each area to cooperate with the upper 
tier authority so far as reasonably practicable, when requested to do so. 
 
The Strategy and action plan will inform where appropriate the Councils Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy and other relevant policies.  
 

 

REPORT DETAIL 

 
1.Introduction 
 

The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 came into force on 29 April 2021. The Act includes a wide 

range of provisions intended to raise awareness and understanding about the devastating 

impact of domestic abuse on victims and their families. The Act places a duty on upper tier 

local authorities in England to provide accom
[...]
ip set out in the Act. The role of the Partnership Board is 
to support and advise the local authority in the delivery of the duty. Local authorities must 
monitor and evaluate the effectiveness of the Strategy and report back annually to central 
government. Tier 2 Authorities have a duty to support this data collection and reporting back 
to Government. 
 
Norfolk have established the Norfolk Domestic Abuse Partnership Board. The Borough 

Council are a board member with the Housing Strategy Manger attending monthly meetings. 

The core focus of the board is on the arrangements and actions needed to implement the 

housing and support elements of the Domestic Abuse Act and ensure a multi-agency 

approach to the understanding of accommodation and support needs of all victims of 

domestic abuse (male, female and children).  

5. Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance -  

In 2014, Standing Together co-founded the Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance (DAHA) in 

partnership with Peabody and Gentoo Housing Associations. It is a national initiative to 

improve the housing sector’s response to domestic abuse. The work focuses on social 

housing and private rented sectors. DAHA offer an accreditation process for housing 

providers (local authorities, housing associations, homelessness services, to support 

housing services in responding to Domestic Abuse. It is a UK benchmark for how housing 

services and providers should respond to Domestic Abuse.  Norfolk County Council have 

provided funding to all Local Authorities across Norfolk to support gaining the accreditation. 

The process involves, training, awareness raising, review and inclusion of best practice in 

relation to policies, procedures, protocols and ongoing learning. The Borough Council seeks 

to commence the accreditation as soon as possible. 

DAHA  

‘Our accreditation framework includes 8 priority areas that considers an organisation's 

operations and delivers safe and effective interventions in domestic a
[...]
ss Norfolk each received additional funding . For 2021/22 the Borough Council 
received £32,863 to support implementing additional provisions within the Act. 
 
It is anticipated that there will be no financial resources over and above existing budgets 
required in 2021/2022.  
 
9. Equal Opportunity Considerations 
 
The impacts of Domestic Abuse and homelessness can have a disproportionate impact on 
those with protected characteristics. In supporting to deliver this strategy effectively a 
positive impact should be delivered for those groups.   
 
10. Consultation 
 
Norfolk County Council undertook a variety of stakeholder engagement and consultation 
when producing the strategy and in accordance with the requirements of the Act. Full details 
are contained within the NCC Cabinet report 6th Dec 2021. Ongoing consultation with victim-
survivors is a key action in the Action Plan attached to the Strategy.  
 
11. Conclusion 
 
Domestic Abuse is a leading cause of homelessness for adult and child victim-survivors. 
Local Authorities have both a moral and statutory duty to support victims-survivors of 
domestic abuse. The provisions and requirements set out in the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 
and Safe in Accommodation Strategy for Norfolk 2021-2024 seek to ensure that we are 
doing all we can to support victims-survivors of domestic abuse. 
 
12. Background Papers 
 
Support in Safe Accommodation Strategy for Norfolk 2021-2024 
 
Norfolk County Council Cabinet Report 6th December 2021 
 
Homelessness & Rough Sleeper Strategy 2019-2024 
https://www.westnorfolk.gov.uk/downloads/download/911/homelessness_and_rough_sleepin
g_strategy 

13

https://www.westnorfolk.gov.uk/downloads/download/911/homelessness_and_rough_sleeping_strategy
https://www.westnorfolk.gov.uk/downloads/download/911/homelessness_and_rough_sleeping_strategy


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14



Appendix 1 

2 
 

 

Support in Safe 
Accommodation 
Strategy for Norfolk 
2021-2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In accordance with Part 4 of
[...]
tory 
Implications  
YES 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment 
YES/NO 
If YES: Pre-
screening/ Full 
Assessment 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
YES 

Environmental 
Considerations 
NO 

 

Date of meeting: 6 April 2022 
 
MEMORIAL SAFETY TESTING POLICY FOR CEMETERIES AND CLOSED 
CHURCHYARDS 
 
Summary  
The Borough Council of Kings Lynn and West Norfolk (BCKLWN) is responsible for 
the maintenance and operation of 5 cemeteries and 17 closed churchyards. All of the 
cemeteries and 16 of the 17 closed churchyards are adorned with a variety of 
headstones and burial memorials. As operators of these sites BCKLWN is also 
responsible for the safety of visitors, contractors and employees in these locations, 
and one of the key safety measures duly placed on the council is to ensure the safety 
of the grounds including memorials / headstones in these locations are safe, and not 
at risk of falling and injuring a person. 
 
The purpose of this report is to set out the procedure for the ongoing testing 
memorials / headstones in these locations. as well as the policy and methodology for 
managing memorial safety. 
 
Recommendation 

1) That the Council to be invited to adopt the new policy for Memorial Safety 
Testing and subsequent methodology for dealing with unsafe memorials. 
 

2) To agree an additional capital amount of £25,000 to test and inspect closed 
churchyards, with subsequent testing funding by an increase in the annual 
contributions to reserves. 
 

Reason for Decision 
1) To define a clear policy for the management and any resultant actions with 

results of memorial safety testing. 
 

2) To ensure appropriate resources for the testing (ie financial resources). 
 

 

64

Agenda Item 8

mailto:chris.black@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:Martin.chisholm@west-norfolk.gov.uk


1 Background 
 
The BCKLWN have historically carried out memorial safety testing on a 5-year 
cyclical basis as recommended by Local Government Ombudsmen Public Services 
report in March 2006.  
 

[...]
t  Member and Lead 
Officer 

List of 
Background 
Papers  

Public or Private 
Meeting 

18 April 
2023 

      

 
 
 
Meetings in new year 
 

 Notice of Motion 7-21 – 
Councillor Kemp – 
Equalities 

Non Council Leader 
Asst Dir B Box 

 Public 

 Housing Delivery Test 
Action Plan 

Non Cabinet Development & Regeneration 
Asst Director  S Ashworth 

 Public 

 Five Year Housing Land 
Supply assessment 

Non Council Development & Regeneration 
Asst Director  S Ashworth 

 Public 

 

84


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Support in Safe Accommodation for Norfolk 2021/2024 (20 minutes)
	Support in Safe Accommodation for Norfolk 2021-2024

	8 Cabinet Report - Memorial Safety Testing Policy for Cemeteries and Closed Churchyards (40 minutes)
	10 Work Programme and Forward Decision List
	Environment and Community Panel Work Programme 22-23
	ForwardDecisions  150322




Minutes of the meeting


 
728 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Environment and Community Panel held on 
Tuesday, 22nd March, 2022 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors C Sampson (Chair), L Bambridge (substitute for J Lowe), 

A Bubb, C J Crofts (substitute for C Bower), M de Whalley, I Devereux,  
C Hudson (substitute for S Collop), J Kirk, J Moriarty (substitute for A Bullen),  

S Squire and M Wilkinson. 
 

PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34: Councillors A Kemp and J Rust. 
 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor B Long – Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Services. 

 
OFFICERS: 
Martin Chisholm – Assistant Director 
Chris Black – Cemeteries and Crematorium Manager 
Nikki Patton – Housing Strategy Officer 
Duncan Hall – Assistant Director 

 

EC67:   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: Councillor Devereux was appointed Vice Chair for the 
meeting. 
 

EC68:   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bower, S 
Collop, Lowe and Bullen. 
 

EC69:   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The Minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

EC70:   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

EC71:   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was none. 
 



 
729 

 

EC72:   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillors Kemp and Rust. 
 

EC73:   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

There was none. 
 

EC74:   SUPPORT IN SAFE ACCOMMODATION FOR NORFOLK 2021/2024  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Housing Strategy Officer presented the report which presented the 
Safe Accommodation Strategy for Norfolk 2021/2024.  She explained 
that the Council would be asked to endorse the Strategy which 
followed on from the introduction of the Domestic Abuse Act.  She 
outlined the requirements the Act, the duties placed on Local 
Authorities and the key aspects of the Strategy. 
 
The Chair thanked the Housing Strategy Officer for her presentation 
and invited questions and comments as follows. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bambridge regarding gaps in 
accommodation, the Housing Strategy Officer explained that the 
Council was working with Norfolk County Council to look at 
accommodation options, with some new accommodation recently being 
made available in West Norfolk.  Councillor Bambridge commented 
that she understood that the Dogs Trust could assist in finding foster 
placements for Dogs if people needed to leave their homes because of 
Domestic Abuse.  The Housing Strategy Officer explained that work to 
ensure that a wide range of organisations were working collaboratively 
was being looked at. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Moriarty, the Housing 
Strategy Officer explained that the Domestic Abuse Act recognised 
victims of Domestic Abuse as a priority need for homelessness.  She 
also referred to the grants available from Government.  Some of the 
grant was being used for pilot projects for new accommodation in West 
Norfolk and she explained that the funding could be used for Capital 
and Revenue projects.  The Housing Strategy Officer explained that 
the Council participated in the Domestic Abuse Partnership Board, 
which brought together support services for victims and survivors.  The 
Housing Strategy Officer explained that there had been an increase in 
dementia cases and elderly abuse and work was being undertaken 
with Adult Social Care and Adult Social Services. 
 
Councillor Kemp addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34 and 
made reference to the Norfolk County Council Community Safety 
Scheme and IDAS.  She asked what would be done to support children 

https://youtu.be/QPVfaE4FOlI?t=293


 
730 

 

and what services were available for perpetrators.  The Housing 
Strategy Officer explained that Norfolk County Council were the lead 
organisation on this and the Strategy ensured that organisations were 
working collaboratively to provide the necessary support. 
 
Councillor Kemp also made reference to support for people with 
disabilities and high dependency and the Housing Strategy Officer 
explained that flexible accommodations would be looked at on a case 
by case basis. 
 
Councillor Rust addressed the Panel under Standing Order 23 and 
asked if any data was available on financial difficulties and the 
breakdown on different people who required support.  She also asked 
why some data for West Norfolk was missing in the Strategy.  The 
Housing Strategy Officer explained that data was now available for 
West Norfolk and would be updated in the annual data report.   
 
Councillor de Whalley raised concern on the lack of data and asked 
what support was available for people moving out of safe 
accommodation.  The Housing Strategy Officer explained that the lack 
of data had been recognised and work was on going to ensure data 
collection was robust.  This also linked with the accreditation 
programme work.  She also provided information on those moving out 
of safe accommodation and the demand on social housing.  She 
explained that all cases were different and some people wanted to 
move back home, but a range of options would be explored. 
 
Councillor Squire referred to the support available for people who 
wanted to stay in their own homes and the Housing Strategy Officer 
referred to the information in the report which listed a range of support 
services.  She agreed to circulate this list to all Councillors.  
 
The Chair asked for the Panel to be kept up to date as appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED: The Panel supported the Safe in Accommodation 
Strategy for Norfolk 2021/2024 being presented to the Councils 
Cabinet. 
 
The Panel supported and recognised the Councils membership on the 
Norfolk Domestic Abuse Partnership Board. 
 
The Panel supported the Housing Department in undertaking the 
Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance (DAHA) Accreditation over the next 
2-3 years. 
 

EC75:   CABINET REPORT - MEMORIAL SAFETY TESTING POLICY FOR 
CEMETERIES AND CLOSED CHURCHYARDS  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 

https://youtu.be/QPVfaE4FOlI?t=2682


 
731 

 

The Cemeteries and Crematorium Manager presented the report which 
set out the procedure for the ongoing testing of memorials and 
headstones and the policy and methodology for managing memorial 
safety.   
 
The Chair thanked the Cemeteries and Crematorium Manager for his 
report and invited questions and comments from the Panel, as 
summarised below. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Crofts, the Cemeteries and 
Crematorium Manager outlined the process for closing a Churchyard.  
He explained that it would transfer to the Parish, but they could forfeit 
this to the Borough Council.  If the Parish decided to maintain the 
closed Churchyard, they would be responsible for health and safety 
issues. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bubb, it was explained that 
the Council did not have the resources to extend the testing service 
and make it commercial. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Moriarty, the Cemeteries and 
Crematorium Manager explained that to close a churchyard it had to 
meet certain criteria.  Within the report mention was made of ‘grave 
owner’ and it was clarified that the deeds would specify who the grave 
owner was, and was usually the executor of the will.  Work would be 
carried out to transfer grave ownership where necessary. 
 
The Cemeteries and Crematorium Manager provided the Panel with 
detail of the testing process and the financial implications as set out in 
the report.  The Panel was reminded that additional testing staff were 
not available, and existing resources would have to be utilised. 
 
Councillor Bambridge asked for information on what happened to 
unsafe gravestones and those affected by flooding.  It was explained 
that even in flood risk areas a qualified Stone Mason would be able to 
repair or replace as required. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Devereux, it was explained 
that once tested a stone would not be left if it was unsafe.  It would be 
laid down respectfully and then the owner would be contacted.  If the 
owner could not be traced, other options would be considered. 
 
The Portfolio Holder, Councillor Long thanked the Panel for their 
comments and input and explained that it was very important to ensure 
that Churchyards were safe and posed no health and safety risks. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Crofts it was explained that if 
the Council was responsible for a closed Churchyard, it would be 
responsible for the whole area, including footpaths and walls.  
 



 
732 

 

RESOLVED: That the Environment and Community Panel support the 
recommendations to Cabinet, as set out below. 
 

1. That the Council be invited to adopt the new policy for Memorial 
Safety Testing and subsequent methodology for dealing with unsafe 
memorials. 

2. To agree an additional capital amount of £25,000 to test and inspect 
closed churchyards, with subsequent testing funding by an increase in 
the annual contributions to reserves. 

 

EC76:   PORTFOLIO HOLDER QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
No questions had been submitted in advance of the meeting. 
 
Councillor Moriarty asked if flood risk and rising sea levels were a 
concern when it came to identifying sites for new cemeteries.  The 
Portfolio Holder, Councillor Long explained that this was a concern and 
careful consideration had to be given to future sites.  The Assistant 
Director explained that this was a concern and options for a site close 
to the town were currently being looked at. 
 
The Panel discussed the issues that could become apparent when 
identifying future sites and the Assistant Director agreed to keep the 
Panel updated on options for a site in King’s Lynn.  
 

EC77:   WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD DECISION LIST  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The following were identified for addition to the Work Programme: 
 

- Wash and North Norfolk Marine Partnership – Information on ‘Motion 
for the Ocean’. 

- King’s Lynn Cemetery Site. 
- Anti-littering/update on the Enforcement Policy and roadside littering. 

 
Comments were also raised about some signage that was muddy or in 
need of repair and Members were advised that it depended on where 
the signs were on who was responsible.  Many of them were the 
responsibility of Norfolk County Council Highways and Members were 
encouraged to report any problems through that route. 
 
Councillor Bubb made reference to a particular damaged sign, which 
the Assistant Director agreed to look into. 
 
Graffiti was also raised as an issue and the Assistant Director 
explained that this could be reported to the Borough Council’s Clean 
Up Team. 
 

https://youtu.be/QPVfaE4FOlI
https://youtu.be/QPVfaE4FOlI?t=5353


 
733 

 

RESOLVED: The Panel’s Work Programme was noted. 
 

EC78:   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Environment and Community Panel was 
scheduled to take place on 7th June 2022 at 4.30pm in the Assembly 
Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.15 pm 
 

 


